

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY****CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION****WRIT PETITION NO.17002 OF 2025**

Aseem Bhatnagar & Ors.

... Petitioners

V/s.Ld. Deputy Registrar
Cooperative Society & Ors.

... Respondents

Adv. Yatin Malvankar for the Petitioners.

Mr. Kedar B. Dighe, Addl. GP for the Respondent-State.

Adv. Prashant Kulkarni i/by Adv. Arsh Mishra for Respondent Nos.3 to 8.

**CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND
KAMAL KHATA, JJ.****DATE : 8th April, 2026****P.C.:-**

- 1) Heard learned Advocate for Petitioners.
- 1.1) Arguable questions are raised.
- 1.2) Admit.
- 2) Interim relief in terms of prayer clauses (c) and (d).

(KAMAL KHATA, J.)**(A.S. GADKARI, J.)**